associated substances within the specified permit area.

Article 95 : Des limitations Restrictions

In terms of the provisions of article 53 of the Mining Code, the surface size of the permit 
area of an Exploration Permit cannot exceed a maximum of four hundred seventy one 
(471) squares / blocs.

The surface size covered by the aggregate of all Exploration Permits held by the Holder 
(Titleholder) and his/its affiliated companies cannot be in excess of twenty three 
thousand five hundred forty two (23 542) squares / blocs.

Article 96 : Terms of Grant

In addition to the terms set forth in article 58 of the Mining Code, the Exploration Permit 
shall be granted provided that:

a) the permit area applied for is available;

b) the applicant is the first person to apply for a mineral right over the permit area;

[...]

SECTION I I : General Provisions

Article 142 : Restrictions of the permit area of an exploitation (mining) permit

The Exploitation (Mining) Permit area applied for must be part of the permit area of the 
still valid Exploration Permit and cannot exceed four hundred seventy one (471) squares.

Article 143 : Terms of Grant of the Exploitation (mining) Permit

In addition to the terms in respect of the grant of an Exploitation (Mining) Permit 
enumerated in article 71 of the Mining Code, the applicant shall be required to fulfil the